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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-lM
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOWRNMENT

Memorandum,
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 10/7/68

from : SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS, JR.

subject: KENSALT

An individual by the name, of BERM&Mg_CAR^, 
9818 Garvey, El Monte, California^ advised this office that 
he is acquainted with a tgKE_JgQgfcof Mt.-View Street, 
Alhambra, California, telephone number 28994974.
MC CARTHY stated he recalls NOON advising that at'one time 
he, NOON, took Ute lesson's from a brother of SIRHAN BISHARA 
SIRHAN and that he had met SIRHAN SIRHAN.’

MC CARTHY requested that he not be identified 
as the source of this information.

LEAD

LOS ANGELES
Mimi ■■ ■ wu ■ I ■■ ■ ,■ t I I r

AT ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA: Will interview MIKE 
NOON, Mt.-View Street;,' Alhambra, concerning his association 
with the SIRHAN family and his knowledge of SIRHAN.



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 
MAY 1662 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-105

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC,' LOS ANGELES (56-156) DATE; 10/7/68

FROM SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS, JR.

subject: KENSALT

On 9/2V68, witness RICHARDLOOSELcalled this 
office and advised that his new address was 13524 Rye 
Street, Sherman Oaks, California, and that his temporary 
telephone number was 0L 7-6050.

^5£^
•RS® was previously interviewed by this office 

in connection with this matter.



OPTIONAL fOlM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION A
OSA FPMR.(41 CFO 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVE®MENT

Memorandum

SAC, DENVER (62-2416) (P)FRO

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 10/2/68

KENSALT 
00: LA

Re Los Angeles letters to Denver, both dated 
9/16/68, requesting interviews of Mrs, M. C. JgROMFIELD 

. and Mr, HARRY BLAACK, both of Denver, Colorado, in 
connection with/captioned matter. *

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 22 copies of an 
FD-302 reflecting interview of Mrs. BROMFIELD and 22 copies 
of an FD-302 reflecting interview of Mr. BLALACK.

Los Angeles (56-156) (Enc . 44
Denver (62-2416)

JJO/lld
(4)

£77^

5010-108-02

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



OPTIONAL FORM N0»10
MAY 1062 EDITION
OSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GcWrnMENT

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) DATE: 10/4/68

SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

KENSALT
OO:LA

ReL^let to NY 9/16/68 requesting NY to interview 
Edward Kovner, Newsweek, New York, N. Y.

Enclosed for LA are 22 copies of an FD 302 containing 
the results of an interview with Kosner on 10/4/68.

2jLoa Angeles (56-15
T-New York (44-1640)

22)/^

FLC/fc

5010-106-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1S62.EOIT10N
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

•UNITED STATES Gt^RNMENT "

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 10/3/68

FROM : a^cSAC, CLEVELAND (175-16) C^cJ

subject: KENS A LT

00: LOS ANGELES

RE: VINCENT GUAGHAN
Cleveland, dhlo1 •WMMM*MB«*«*^MMMW^MiMHMMnaWMMN*M»|

Re Los Angeles letter to Cleveland, 9/16/68.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 22 copies of an FD 302 
reflecting the investigation to locate and interview VINCENT M. 
GUAGHAN.

Solely for the information of Los Angles, Cleveland 
files contain a reference to a VINCENT MICHAEL GAUGHAN as 
follows: .

Miami by teletype to Detroit and Cincinnati captioned 
VINCENT MICHAEL GAUGHAN, SPECIAL INQUIRY, requested that a 
DUTCH CONNLEY, businessman in Maysville, Ohio, be contacted 
regarding GAUGHAN. Maysville is in the Cleveland Division, 
however, no CONNLEY was located in/Maysville, Ohio, background 
set forth reveals VINCENT MIWWWJGHAN was born 
at Buffalo, New York; in 1959 h/ was employed as Execut^e 
Secretary of the Harness Tracks of America. SPECIAL INQUIRY 
investigation requested by U.S. State Department,.in connection 
with a presidential appointment. This information not being 
set forth in FD 302 as it refers to an individual whose last 
name is spelled differently.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
8010-108-01



OPTIONAL FORM NO. !0
. MAY 1982 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

FROM

LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 10/4/68

SALT LAKE CITY (62-2694)(RUC)

subject: KENSALT 
(00: LA)

Reurlet to SU, dated 9/16/68.

Transmitted herewith are twenty-two copies ®f an 
ED-302 reflecting results of an interview with Mr. HARRY 
FRISCH, Salt Lake City, Utah. '

Los Angeles (Enc.^2)’ 
Salt Lake City

WJG:mhe 
(3)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 -
"MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA FPMR (41 CFM 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 10/2/68 J

FROM SAC, BUTTE (173-28) (RUC)

SUBJECT KENSALT
00: Los Angeles

Reurlets, 9/10/68, and 9/16/68.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are J copies each of  
an FD-302 interview with RTCHAFD JQSBM LYTTLE- Missoula, 
Montana, on 9/18/68, and an FD-302 in/erview with NORMAN 
GOTTyG- Billings, Montana, on 9/24/0

(2?- Los.Angeles (Encs.44) ^K
1.- Butte
JCM/lly 
(3) ■ ■

SEARCHED,,.--------- - INOEXEOlili
SERIALIZED------ Z^itED.^L^

OCT 8 - 1968 ./ 
FBI-LOS ANGELES /

5010-108-02
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

1
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date__ _________________________

Mrs. NADWBOOHER advised that she resides 11141 
Mansel, IngTewootT^T^^ and /hat/ she owns and manages
the Malibu Riviera Restaurant., 203 56..-Pacific Coast Highway, 
Malibu, California.

Mrs. BOOHER stated that the only recollection 
she has of a conversation wherein something may have been 
mentioned concerning both HOFFA and KENNEDY would have been 
some considerable time prior to the KENNEDY assault and 
murder. Mrs. BOOHER said that she had formerly employed 
one HERMAN ^RUJAN, whose true last name is BRUJANSKY, but who 
is generally^ knowh by the nickname "TURK", PRUZAN had been 
the General Manager of the restaurant / however, was terminated 
because of his general attitude and questionable integrity. 
He last worked during mid-May of this year and has not been 
seen since that time. Mrs. BOOHER said that PRUJAN had told 
her he formerly was in business in Detroit, Michigan, and 
had several dealings, notmore specifically described, with 
JIMMIE HOEFA. She said that in a casual political conversation, 
TRUJAN^ffflRK^ said something to the effect that "HOFFA has too 
much influence and control over the union members to allow 
anyone to be elected president who had offended him and in 
particular that BOBBY KENNEDY couldn’t get elected unless 
HOFFA were released from prison."

Mrs. BOOHER, who advised she is also known by the 
name of NADINE SK&FF,_furnished her date of birth as June 8 
1918. ^Fie^said phenas no knowledge or information which
she considered would be of any pertinent interest in connection 
with the KENNEDY murder and that any comment made by her 
concerning KENNEDY and HOFFA would have been based on the 
general topic of political campaigns and elections. She added, 
however, that she is aware of the fact that her former 
employee, PURJAN, has been under investigation by the Los 
Angeles County Sheriff’s Office in connection with the theft 
or sale of stolen TV sets. She could not be more specific 
regarding this. ^U

SEARCHED

-------------- -SERTAttZffr
....... INDEXED .M.
;ZISr.HtXD ...^^

On 7/1/68 Malibu, California File #

OCT 7 1968 
FBI — LOS ANGELES

by SA WILLIAM D. COSTIGAN/pjc Date dictated 7/2/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loandd to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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MAY 1062 EDITION - 
OSA GE*. REG. 'nO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GO•WnMENT

Memorandum
: SAC, LOS ANGELES (£6-156 date; 9-17-68

FROM :■ RICHARD J. NELSON, SA

subject.; keNSALT

Rememo SA A.O. RICHARDS, 8-9-68.

On. 9-17-68 Hibbing, Cerritos,
Calif., recontac^aadvised^sfollows:

She attended an adult education class iri Introduction 
to Philosophy from Sept. 1967 to January 1968 at Fullerton 
Junior College; instructor, ,J£IMJSAW In addition to the 
classes there were discuss ion^”gr^^s^iade up of State College 
teachers, teachers, members of NAFFA’S class and interested 
individuals. NAFFA had many Arab friends that attended the 
discussion sessions that were not members of this class. They 
discussed current problems in the mid-east and their problems 
with the Zionists and the like,

NAFFA did not appear as radical as some th the people 
present but does support the Arab'viewpoint. Those in attendance 
that night and on other occassions generally had the viewpoint 
that there is a revolution now in progress in the world and on 
the campuses which they favored. These people if not pro­
Communists were at least one world advocates.

After one of the discussion groups in November 1967 at 
NAFFA’S home, 4-08 Barry Pl., Placentia, unlisted telephone 
714-528-1170, 3 or 4. Jordanians came there from Pasadena, 

. Calif., some were studying engineering at Pasadena City College, 
One of those from Pasadena spoke with quiet desperation about 
how his fathers land and home had been taken from them twice 
by the Zionists and to the effect that to heck with Philosophy 
if the Communists would help them why not go with them. She said 
she is 99^ sure this was SIRHAN SIRHAN who she later saw on TV.

EVANS was not sure who else was/there, maybe SIRHAN’5 
brother, possibly wT®_yjAHDISJU>Economics Prof., Cal. State 
Fullerton, a Greek^anT^rhaps JOHj£jgg§l?gO,' a teacher and 
one world advocate^^^^^^^^

MRS. EVANS, a housewife, two children said she is 
registering Cal. Shite Fullerton this semester.-^ -f^dct, h^ty 
educA+non '} owt y^e/o^l- iM^i i^/zrs. j

MRS. EVANS said that a Jewish friend of hers^said. they 
considered NAFFA a public relations man for Jordan and that 'as/y 
speaks at many affairs because of his moderate views^q^

RJN/



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 5010-108
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO- 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 9/20/68

FR0M : SA R. J. LA JEUNESSE, JR.

subject: kENSALT

REs AUTOPSY RERORff PERTAINING 
jtoj^enac^

On 9/10/68, Mr. MC R0Y( Administrative Assistant 
to the Los Angeles County Medical Examiner, telephonically 
advised as follows:

Dr, NAGAgCHI is in the process of completing the 
report of 'the autj^sy^erformed on the late Senator ROBERT 
F. KENNEDY. Dr. NAGAUCHI is scheduling his trip to Maimi, 
Florida, on 10/10 - 11/68, during which trip he will stop 
in Washington, D. C. In Washington, he will/consult with 
the medical team from the Armed Forces TnstiZutp <->r Pa-Fh>-\-----  
logy, who participated in the autopsy?It /s his intention 

over his report with the members of the Armed Forces 
Institute of Pathology for the prupose of injuring that the 
report is correct in every detail. Mr. MC/ROY adyisedthat-^^ 
a copy of Dr. NAGUCHI’s autopsy report wyki be' available on7 ^-/7c7" 
9/12/68, and that a complete set of photographs, taken during 
the autopsy, has. been prepared for the FBI.

On 9/12/68, an attempt was made to/contact Mr.
MC ROY at his office, at which time ETHEL T/ FIELD, a 
secretary, advised-that MC ROY was on vacation FIELD 
contacted MC ROY’S secretary, who advised that the autopsy 
report was not yet complete and that Dr. NAGUCHI was still 
in the process of preparing it.

It was requested that MC ROY contact SA R. J. 
LA JEUNESSE, JR., upon his return from vacation, and at 
such time as the autopsy report is ready.

OCT 7 1968
FBI — LOS ANGELES

SEARCHED------ ---- INDEXED .JW& 
SERIALIZED ./S^ltED .fl^.2.



. , OPTIONAL FORM NO. iv
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OSA FPM R <41 CFR) 101*11.6

UNITED STATES GO^RNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGEEES (56-156) date: <>10/4/68

: SAC, MEMPHIS (62-1605)(RUC)

subject: KENSALT

Re Los Angeles airtel, 9/26/68

Enclosed herewith are 30 copies of an^D-302 
showing interview with PATRICK TIFFANY McLAUGHKIN on 
9/30/68 at Memphis, TerunesseeT'"”*"™””"”™^

OCT 9 -1958
S^—WSAfttKLES'

SEW.®

\24Los Angeles (Encs.30) 
.^Memphis 
CFB:bb 
(3)

5010-ltt
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



SAC, ©MAHA (62^2900) 10/7/68

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

KINSALT

Re Omaha letter to Loe Angeles, 8/14/68.

Khdoeed for Omaha are the original ID-302'a 
furnlahed by that office in connection with thia investi­
gation., These include interview# with the following:

Mfa. MAX’jtJLKN
*^ .^1^».. ..«^- *^W*"»^«^*«4»kjfc»>/

Mra. LINDA) 
„ .^-•^Tx • •4**^**' “ ■

Mra. BONNIN 
MTB, SETTYI 

M^ $.JUJ 
um.^A^ 

RONNIE JRO

2 - Omaha (Mela, 7) 
(jp“ Loe Aagtiea

^ t^SL-

FRANCES HULEN

^SVE JOIN

CALLAS''/* ■'-’<.*M«'--* ’..-<> *-?#
AHLGREN

Uwbu„. 
■• • ’ . \ < ' ’ :* t ’ - ’ ” ' '

‘ X"'\~C/JD' '
' /// ' • ' ;:’-s^” l*^-

/ 3,:":'....dJ Jz/
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MAY 1062 EDITION*4 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOWRNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

।

FROM : SA RICHARD J. RAYS A

date: 10/8/68

subject: KENS AJIT

HARVEY.PEPPER, 612 North Kings Road, LA (653- 
5366) was interviewed 9/26/68 and advised he was accompanied 
to Ambassador Hotel, evening of 6/4/68, by one RON NORMAN. 
PEPPER claims to have observed an individual he believes 
identical to SIRHAN B. SIRHAN standing in hotel lobby 
with 4 other well-dressed individuals at approximately 
9:30 pm. Although PEPPER has not discussed his observations 
with NORMAN, he believes NORMAN may have also observed this 
individual.

NORMAN, who formerly resided somewhere in Beverly 
Hills, Calif, and whose present address is unknown, is 
believed to be a student at the University of Southern 
Calif.

LEAD

Will, at USC, locate and interview RON NQJkMAN 
re his observations at the Ambassador Hotel. -------- ^-------

RJR/rJr
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MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-lCfl

UNITED STATES GO NMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 10/7/68

from : SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS, JR.

subject: KENSALT

In conducting bank checks regarding SIRHAN SIRHAN 
the manager of the Civic/Center Branch of the Crocker- 
Citizens National Bank, £os Angeles, advised that a 
customer, CAMILLE A. WHITE, who works for the State Banking 
Department, commenteTTo^Tm that she had attended same 
school as SIRHAN in Pasadena, California, where she 
had become casually acquainted with him.

LEAD

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: Will, through the 
State Banking Department',' locate CAMILLE A, WHITE/and 
interview her concerning her acquaintance of SIRHAN BISHARA 
SIRHAN.

^ AOR/p jc



AIRTEL

10/7/68

AIRMAIL

TO: SAC, SEATTLE

FROM: SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (62-5481) (P)

KENSALT
RE: PHOTOGRAPH FURNISHED RYJ1RS- ROBERT L. RAWLINS^*.

32597 - 116th Street, East, Littlerock, California

Re airtel from LA, 9/9/68.

Enclosed for Seattle are a copy of reairtel and the photo­
graph referred to therein.

Persons interviewed in connection with the investigation 
conducted in the San Francisco area have indicated that Bibb 

(BEZ^is. presently in the Seattle, Washington, area but’ they have 
specific information through which he could be located.

ANTHONY B^li^^L^^anager, C£jxtia^tal^^ , 3 300 Broad­

way, OaklandT^alifornia, has advised that WILLIAM BEAR was
employed by him as a salesman for about two months. BEAR left 
without giving notice about the middle of August and has not been 
seen since by GRECCO. GRECCO in fact owes BEA R $90 in commis­
sions which he would be happy to pay him if BEAR would get in 
touch with him. Approximately six weeks ago GRECCO received a 
telephone call from a Muntz TV dealer in Seattle asking for 
references in regard to BEAR and indicated that BEAR was then
employed by him. GRECCO does not recall the name of this dealer 
but stated he is probably the only Mun/z TV dealer in Seattle.

Personnel records of Continental/TV, Inn.^.^ contain the 
following descriptive information irrregard to BEAR:

2s. Seattle (Encs. - 2) 
/Olos Angeles (56-156) 
Hl San Francisco

RBH:ER 
(5)



2

Name
Age
Height
Weight
Hair
Eyes
Marital status
Employment
Social Security No. 
Education

Occupation

W 
35 (born 
5’8"
150 lbs. 
Black 
Brown 
Divorced 
Salesman

College graduate, with BS Degree 
in History

Salesman

Also/in the application he gave as a reference one.SHIRLEY R^ 
^, 707 Stockton Street, San Francisco, telephone nujaber 
1452, who is employed as a secretary by Cunningbtrfm .C.q.,., 
924, 2 Pine Street, San Francisco, telephone 781-566 8.

SHIRLEY MARSH advised that she has not seen BILL BEAR for 
about^six weeks to two months, and that she has heard he is 
somewhere in the Seattle area. She went on to say that he has a 
brother, JOHN ■BEfeyJtfho resides in Des Moines, Washington, but 
she does not know the addess of this brother and he does not have 
a telephone. JOHN BEAR, however, has a girlfriend, name unknown, 
who lives in Des Moines, Washington, who has telephone number 
878-4099. She also advised that BILL BEAR’s mother, name not 
known, resides in Rupert, Idaho, and has telephone number 
436-4581.

iSt^ 
SU 1 
Room

It was also ascertained from MARSH that at the time BEAR 
disappeared from the San Francisco area he was in possession of 
an automobile owned by her. This vehicle is described as a 
two-dnnrgilLQ^ Thwnderhir^jmedium tan in color, and bearing 
galiforpi aj jcense-CY^zl^g^-^MARSH has heard nothing from BEAR 
Hfl'W^ife le 1 t^nd’^HePuTa s been unable to get in touch with him.

Upon completion of investigation in Seattle, it is suggested 
that the enclosed photograph be returned to Los Angeles as it 
appears to be an original.



- 3 -

LEAD:

SEATTLE OFFICE

At Seattle, Washington: Will ascertain the identity of 
the Muntz TV dealer by whom WILLIAM H. BEAR is reportedly 
employed, and through him endeavor to locate BEAR for interview 
in accordance with the information set out in enclosed airtel 
from Los Angeles.



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 10/7/68

Transmit the following in ----------------------------------------------------------
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC OKLAHOMA CITY (65-1275) (P)

KENSALT
00 Los Angeles

HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED

Reurlet 9/16/68.

Enclosed are 22 
interview with GARY WAYNE

For information o

fes of an FD-302 reflect 
ERMAN, on 10/4/68, at Tulsa, Okla.

Los Angeles, DOTTERMAN is/the
subject of pending Oklahoma* City case entitled VGARYXAYNE 
DOTTERMAN, aka DOT, Security Matter - Miscellaneous/ 00 Oklahoma

While serving with the U. S. Navy in Japan, 
DOTTERMAN contacted, on several occasions, Russian intelligence 
agents and Japanese communists. Upon being discharged from 
military service, DOTTERMAN returned to Tulsa, Oklahoma, where
he 
is 
of

has been active in local and state politics. He presently 
a Democratic candidate for a seat in the Oklahoma House 
Representatives.

Approximately one year ago he was Oklahoma Chairman 
"Citizens ForXennedy" a group which supported the late 

Senator ROBERT KENNEDY for the Presidency.
of

DOTTERMAN has 
activities in the State 
associated with members 
Society (SDS)-.

also participated in anti-draft 
of Oklahoma and iiy this reeertX 
of the Students Mt aPewoZAr.i.

Los Angeles (Enc. 22T (RM) 
2 - Oklahoma City 
GDH:ow
44)---------------------------------------------------

Per

SERI S„ 

OCT 9 1968 
EBI —LOS ANGLES

Approved: Sent



. 5-22-64)

F B I

10/8/68

'Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

, Via„__J^E£ AIR MATT.
(Priority)

IO DIRECTOR, FBI

LOS ANGELES '

l>M#

SUBJECT; PAUL-HCHA^R

KEglffiTI(^^ AND TOURS)

^e Las Angeles airtel to the Bureau elated 10/1/68

Contact with Colton. California, Post Office on 
10/4/68, reflects SCHAAP picked up mail 10/3/68, and was. 
orally advised by post office authorities to immediately 
contact the FBI, San Bernardino, California. SCHAAP stated 
he would contact the FBI immediately.

SCHAAP has not contacted the FBI, San Bernardino 
to date.

Efforts continuing to locate and interview SCHAAL 
and Colton Post Office authorities advised will immediately 
advise FBI when SCHAAP appears at Colton Post Office.

Bureau
Los Angeles

CGM/rah 
(5)

Bureau will be advised of results of this ' 
investigation by weekly airtel.

PerApproved:
Special Agent in large
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

5010*106

Memorandum
: SA NGELES (56-156) date: 10/4/68

from : ^C, SEATTLE (89-62) (RUC)

subject: KENS A LT
00: LOS ANGELES

RE: Los Angeles letters (7) to Seattle, dated
9/16/68.

Attached hereto are 22 copies each concerning 
interviews with the following persons:

JERRY BRABANT

JAMES KNOWLES
GERALD KETTLE
Mrs. HAROL^ MANSFIELD

JAROlZjiZN^^
Mr. & Mrs. fyAYNE LA CHAPPLLE

/2)- Los Angeles (EncTO4) 
- Seattle

VPC/vao
(3)

rBi—LOS ANGELES
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

subject:

Memorandum
, 5^

SAC, LOS ANGELES ^-156)

SAC, HOUSTON (175-12) (P)

KENSALT
(OO:LA)

ReLAlet to HO, 9/16/68.

Re: ALAN TEGW 
'5222 Mendel,' #1, 
Corpus Christi, Texas

date: 10/7/68

Enclosed for the Los Angeles Office are 22 copies 
of FD 302 re interview with ALAN TEGUNS.

LEAD

HOUSTON:

AT HOUSTON, TEXAS:

Will report results of other investigation con­
ducted .

(^- Los Angeles (Enc;
2 - Houston

PWH/jrf 
(4.)

5010-108
Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



F B I

Date: 10/8/68

AIRTEL

Transmit the following in---------------------------------------------------------
(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority) j

TO : SAC, I

FROM : SAC, (

SUBJECT: KENSAI 

(00:

Re Spi

On 10/ 
Tours, 610 Chare 
GIRARD M. ANNINC 
constant travels 
known to him. I 
New York, howeve 
at her home. He 
HAYS will be at 
California. He 
Department was f 
who stayed at ti 
This informatior 
of the Los Angel

The Lo 
hrs. HAYS on 10/ 
the Los Angeles

Los Angeles 
1 - Chicago 
GMA:nss J.

.OS ANGELES (56-156)

CHICAGO (89-61)

.T

Los Angeles) ■
Re: Mrs. H. C. HAJ^ Escort 

Greyhound Tours, Chicago 
610 Church Street 
Evanston, Illinois 

ringfield letter to Chicago, 9/23/68.
'4/68, jj£ffi«S£fr^ Office Manager, Greyhound 
:h Street, Evanston, Illinois, advised SA 
) that Mrs. H. C. (PORTIA) HAYS is in a 
sr status, and her present location is not 
Ie advised Mrs. HAYS resides in Lockport, 
;r, he did not know if she was presently 
; stated that on 10/15, 16, and 17/68, Mrs. 
the Ambassador Hotel in Los Angeles, 
also advised that the Los Angeles Police 
'urnished a list of all members of the tour 
le Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, 6/4/68.
i was furnished to Sergeant D. D. VARNEY 
.es Police Department.

s Angeles Office is requested to contact 
'15, 16, or 17/68, and refer this interview to 
Police Department.
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\ GSA GEN. REG. NO- 27

UNITED? STATES GOVERNMENT

£010-105

r Memorandum
TO

FROM

SAC, LOS ANGELES’(56-1^6) DATE: 10/10/68

subject:

SA LEE R. INMAN

KENSALT
00: LOS ANGELES

RE: «£™aUtt£K&^^ 
12770 Woodmount Drive 
Saratoga, California

Re memo SA GORDON B. PLAYMAN dated 9/13/68, at 
LA; LA let San Francisco dated 9/17/68; San Francisco 
airtel LA 10/1/68.

Mrs. PLEVIN, 12762 Tucker Lane, Los Alamitos, 
Californiaj mother of STEVEN MICHAEL PLEVIN, advised the 
writer on Octiber 10, 1968, that her' son is currently 
attending the University of California at Santa Barbara 
as aPolitical Science major. His residence address is 
6^10 Madrid Rd., Goleta, California, (telephone 968-2207).

LEAD

LOS ANGELES DIVISION'

AT GOLETA, CALIFORNIA: Will locate and interview 
STEVEN MICHAEL PLeViU pursuant to lead set forth in relet.

2 - Lo s Angele s 
LRI'
(2^



FD-36 (Kev, 5-22-C4)

r B !

Date: 10/10/68

Transmit the following in__________________________________________ _ 
(Type in plaintext or code)

v. AIRTEL AIR MAIL - REGISTEREDVia_______________________ ______________________________________
/ (Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?)

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)(P)

SUBJECT: KENSALT
Re Los Angeles Airtel to Bureau 9/25/68
Enclosed for the Bureau is one copy each of three 

legal documents submitted by /Attorney) RUSSELL E./PA HSONS— 
of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN. These documents^on behalf 

include:

statement

1) Points and„Auth-priti 
which lay basis for

and Declarations 
otiori of'Discovery.

2) Petition.of SIRHAN SIRHAN for all 
documents and statements in case....

3) Motion of Discov 
T071^/o8 at, next, 

‘for SIRHAN/'

y which will be heard
SA rourt apoearance

Item seven in Motion of 
or reoort by Mr. ELIVOV

covery requests
•ELINO, a teacher of

Anthropology at Pasadena City College, 
record of interview of ANGELING by/FBI

Sphere is no 
Los Angeles, or

by SUS Unit, Los Angeles Police Department, investigating 
this matter. This will be followed and ANGELINO will be 
interviewed by either this office or LAPD.

Item sixteen 
lie detector test to(w 
by FBI Agents. Howeve

name of FBI Agent who gave 
KNER. BUCKNER was interviewed 

lie" detector test given
BUCKNER was given by LAPD and no FBI Agents participated 
or were present during this test.

80

AOR/slj 
(M 4

- Bureau (Enc. 3) (RM) 
- Los Angeles

Sent

.0 .^

M Per _____________
•OhHCECOP/

Approved: ------—^c!-----------------------
Special Agent in Charge



I
I
I

LA 56-156 i pniwoiio) -sd

; As set forth in referenced airtel, the District 
Attorney's Office still maintains the ’position that nothing 

_will be.made .available except , through the proper channels 
of the Court and review of material by the defense will be 
made at the office of the Disti'ict Attorney.

9



10/9/68

AJRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, BOSTON

FROM: , SAC, BUFFALO (175-20) (F)

KENSALT 
(00: Lob Angeles).

Ro Los Angeles let to Buffalo, dated 9/16/68.

Enclosed herewith for Boston Is copy of relet, 
which is self-explanatory, and diagram of shooting scene 
at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, California.

959 Parker Blvd*, Kenmore, New 
York, adxdsed SAs /ETER j. SOFIA and JACK W. SUNDERLAND, 
on 10/9/68, that Ms sister, J^MCA^WE^S^Ie currently 
residing at 11 Gray St*, Cambridge?^ Apt* 9.
She is currently employed with the Kelly Services,n 
Boston, Massachusetts. WEISS furtheFlti!^Tj£ecrT^^ 
sister, LINDA, worked for U.S. Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY 
for several months prior to his assassination. WEISS ' 
stated that it is his tinderstanding that LINDA was'ac­
tually in Sen Francisco,
almttoi of Sen. KE1122*1Y*

Calif., at the time of the assas-

to LINDA WEISS.
Buffalo indices contain no information identifiable

2. - Boston (Erie. 1) (AM) 
Los Angeles (56-156) (AM)

1 - Buffalo
PJS:mfm
(5)



BU 175-20

LEAD , . ' .

BOSTON

AT CAMBRIDGE* MASSACHUSETTS ' ■ ' .

As indicated in enclosed referenced letterj the 
interview of LINDA WEISS is regie sted in an effort to deter­
mine whether or not she might be in possession of any infor­
mation Concerning a possible conspiracy involving the above- 
mentioned assassination* whether or not she knows SIRHAN B. 
SIRHAN* or might have observed him in the area of the hotel 
on the night of 6/4/68.



F B I

Date: 10/8/68

Transmit the following in______________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

... AIRTEL AIRMAILVia_______________________ ______________________ _ _________
(Priority)

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, DETROIT (62-4177)

KENSALT 
(00: LOS ANGELES)

Re Los Angeles letter to Detroit, 9/16/68/

Enclosed for Washington Field is a copy of referenced 
letter which is self-explanatory.

On 10/3/68/ Mrs, DOROTHY/SCHULTZt Comptroller, 
Block Brothers Re al As fate, 5660 DAxie Highway, Waterford, 
Mich., advised SA ROBERT W. KELLY that STEWART BLOCK is 
currently in Washington, D.C., and riot scheduled to return 
to Michigan in the near .future. BLOCK can be contacted at 
the Viet-Nam Educational Project- 100 Maryland, N.E., 
Was h ingTonT-DTC/^^y^”^

Washington Field is requested to cover lead 
set out in enclosed Los Angeles letter.

^- Los Angeles 
'2 - WFO (Enc. - 1) 
2 - Detroit 
CBL/pfc 
(6)

Approved: Sent M Per
Spd :ial Agent in Charge



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date; 10/7/68

Transmit the following in__________________ _ ____ ____________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

„ AIRTEL
Via_______________ __ _____

(Priority)

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

,Wta: SAC, RICHMOND (62-2248) -P-
pSUBJECT: KENSALT

RE: N, G. NILSON, 
KALALL PISTON.

4-Lake Dme — 
Woodbridge, Virginia 
(Telephone: 494-3493)

Re Los Angeles letter to Richmond, 9/16/68.

Enclosed for Los Angeles Division are 22 copies 
each of the following FD-302's:

(1) Mr. NILS G./NILSSON;

(2) Mrs. NILS NILSSON:
(3) BRIAN NIlZsQN____

(4) Mrs. B. GARRETT:

(5) Review of public source document;
(6) EUGENE/cOX.’

For the information of Los Angeles: There is no
KALALL POSTON located in the Woodbridge, Va., area. NILS G. 
NILSSON,. 4 Lake Drive, Woodbridge, Va., telephone 494-3493, 
an employee of the District of Columbia Department of Cor­
rections, and physically employed at the Department of Cor­
rections, Lorton, Va., denied being in Los Angeles, Calif.,
since 1942. He could offer no explanation as to the above 

V4/68.registrar at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles 
Work records indicate he worked 6/3, 4, 5/68.

S£MO

Calif.

---------/jp- Los AngPl.es (Enel.132

JWE:ddm
AApproved:______ ______________________

2 - Richmond

Sent
Special Agent in Charge



RH’62-2248

The only POSTON at Woodbridge, Va.-i is CHARj/g^ R.: 
BOSTON, 308-"D." St., Woodbridge, Va,, an eployee of pastern 
Airlines, Washington National Airport (WNA),‘. Alexandria, Va. 

. POSTON is currently on leave, but work records.indicate he 
was employed on 6/3, 4, 5/68. -He will be.interviewed upon 
his return from vacation to determine if any. KALALL POSTON' 
is known, to him. • •• ': / •

Los. Angeles is requested to contact the; Los Angeles 
PD and if they feel it is feasible,, they should obtain all 
the data'on the above, registration card concerning buaaess 
representatives, length of ..-stay, ’ etc .

/ In- addition, they should, consider the. feasibility .
of'interviewing guests on either side-of the room assigned to 
NILSSON and POSTON in order to obtain any sort -of descriptive 
data-. . . ■ . ' < " • ' • ■ ‘ -. ■' . • ’ ■



*' UNITED STATES GWERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, NEW YORK 

to :

SAC, NEWARK (44-872) (RUC)
FROM ■ : . • •

KENSALT 
subject: 00: LA

10/8/68
date:

Re Loa Angeles letter to Newark 9/10/68.

Enclosed for Nev York is copy of referenced 
letter* copy of Los Angeles PD Interview fora, copy of 
diagram of Embassy Ballroom, Ambassador Rotel, Los 
Angeles, California* and photograph of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN.

On 9/27/68, -on of DShAW-JLAlLSOl^
was located at the WIMOMjresidence/Provinceline Road, 
Princeton Township, New Jersey/ He advised that his parents 
reside Monday through Friday on 72nd Street between Lexington 
Avenue and Third Avenue, NYC, telephone 212-988-9855, and 
his father can also be contacted at his place of employment, 
Life Magasine, NYC.

He advised his parents return to their Princeton 
Township residence on some weekends, however on the weekend 
of 9/28-29/68 they were to be in Connecticut, and he
suggested his father could be most easily contacted at NYC

LEAD

NEW YORK

ATNElMKMUtart^^ locate and
DONALD M. ITESSITTriirKIir^ the time of the

interview
__  __T _   ______  _ _____ __  shoot log

(12:15 AM 6/5/68), what he did at the time and any knowledge
of SIRHAN being in the Ambassador Hotel prior to the shooting 
of Son. KENNEDY. Results to be on FD-302 (22 copies to Loe 
Angeles). Background and description of person interviewed 
should be Included.

3 - New York (Enc. 4) 
GO- Lom Angeles (56-156)

1 - Newark
RFY:sah
(5)

SEARCHED..

^-^/
INDEXEDj?l£

OCT 101968 
^FBb LOS-ANGELES /

5010-108-02

Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



Ol TiONAU FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION
CSA FPMK (41 CFR) 1GJ-I1.fi • *

UNITED STATES GOVj^MENT

Memorandum
to :>SAC, LOS ANGELES, (56-156) date: 10/8/68

5

FROM ^AC5 BOSTON (56-74) (P)

SUBJEC ■: KENSALT 
(00: LA)

Re Los Angeles letter to Boston, 9/10/68.

Enclosed herewith for the Los Angeles Division 
are 22 copies of an FD 3p2 reflecting investigation and 
interview of DONALD DOj^O on 9/26/68.

During >bhe course of interview, DOW advised 
that GENE DELlX Pittsfield, Mass., and JOSEPH SCANLQj< ) }M 
CustonTTEouseTBrovidence, Rhode Island, were also / (M%
present at the time Senator KENNEDY was fatally shot 6 ™ t
in Los Angeles. Appropriate leads have been set out / /L/w Mi
and Los Angeles will be forwarded 302's covering inter- / 
view with SCANLON and DELLEA. - / ‘



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY J 962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR> 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, Los Angeles (56-156) date: 10/9/68

subject:

FROM

KENSALT 
(00: LA)

SAC, San Francisco (62-5481) (P)

RE: PHOTOGRAPH FURNISHED BY MRS, ROBERT L, RAWLINSP^.
32597 - 116th Street East, Littlerock, California

Re LA airtel to SF, 9/9/68. ^C^cf ^ ^df^/r^^'i^

Attached are 22 copies each of six 302s covering inter­
views conducted in an unsuccessful effort to identify the 
unknown person in the picture forwarded to this office with 
reairtel.

(^/Los Angeles (Encs. -^132)
1 San Francisco

RBH:ER
(3)

5010-108-02
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
3010-104-01

UNITED STATES GWERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) DATe: 10/9/68

from : Q^AC, ALBUQUERQUE (62-1295) RUC

subject: KENSALT
OO: LOS ANGELES

Re: JOHN p. MC MILLEN 
Box 1479,.7 
Carlsbad, New Mexico

Re Los Angeles letter to Albuquerque, 9/16/68.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 22 copies of an 
FD-302 indicating interview of JOHN B. MC MILLEN.

2>- Los Angeles (Enc. 22
1 - Albuquerque
JG/jkw
(3)



OPT iONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES
OvERNMENT

Memorandum
TO . SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

date: 10/^ /68

$>SAC, PHILADELPHIA (62-4929) (P)

subject: KENS ALT
00: LOS ANGELES

Re Los Angeles letter to Philadelphia dated 
9/16/681 At

Enclosed for Los Angeles are'22 copies of y^d 
FD-302 re interview with ST WART E. CUMMINGS and,2gz 
copies of FD-302 re interview with Mrs. ELLA COMINGS.

Philadelphia has outstanding lead to interview 
CLIFFORD E. ORNS» who is not expected to he available for 
Interview un/il early November. He will be interviewed 
as soon as possible and Los Angeles advised of results.

DBB:ceh 
(3) SEARCHED________INDEXED.JZtl-

SERIALIZED ....ZSsr'RLED •A»=’—

OCT1 1 1968
FBI - LUb aimGElLS____

------- "_JXJ

5010-108-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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GSA FWI 14) CHU 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

subject:

FROM

SAJZ, Los Angeles (56-156)

San Francisco (62-5481).. (P)

KENSALT 
(00: LA) •

date: 10/9/68

Attached are 22 copies each of 21 302s covering inter­
views with persons who were reportedly registered guests at 
the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, California, on June 4, 1968.

The attached completes all of the interviews in this 
regard which have been.requested of this office.

(2^Los Angeles (Encs. - 462) 
1 San Francisco

RBH: ER 
(3)

R0BERY A.pWANSON” \ - -
WIN r ■

VINCENT L|. VANDERVEK1!1 2 “
MISS RUTh{ H. STIMSON
MR. JOSEPH 0. MC KENZIE

■ EARYL LWO 
'MERVYN WIITS _ 

H. 0. TR4CY
MILTON S( COTT

TURK WTT,^
IRWIN.. (J IRNIE) LEFF:
MR. H, F| ESTABROOK / . 
MR. F. At SOBERS b~
helms; fAM ft DaVTSj -TB
MRS. ARNOLD TERNQUIST 
MR'. JAME
M^. AME

) BAUGHN ’

■ W- kat 
HENRY

■ MISS ALT'

1A REGAN ^ 
RHINE VANCE

'E N. SYKES

—^r-------- "^iNDEXED-P
SEARCHED.-------- —
SERIALIZED "~n

[ OCTI 1
FBi-uOSA^a.

5010-108-02

^'sZM

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 10/10/68

Transmit the following in ______________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SAC, WFO (173-135) (P)

ReLAlet to WFO 9/16/68.

Enclosed herewith for Los Angeles are 22 copies 
each of FD-302's setting forth interviews with the 
following, all guests of the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, 
California, during pertinent period of KENSALT:

ABBA P. SCHWAR]/
Mr. J. EDW, D,
JANE KEARNS
Mr. ROBERT J^DONOVXN 
Mr. J. S0N02KY , 
FRANCES CALLAHAN y
Congressman PHILLIP BURTON 
Mr. ARCHIE ANDRAS
Mr. NICHOLAS H. ZUMXs 
Miss CAROL OUGH/GN 
Mr. LANSING LAMENT

For information of Los Angeles, the following 
individuals have previously been interviewed by WFO:

PEC:tab 
(3)

Approved; ____________________________ Sent
Special Agent in Charge

(2/- Los Angeles (Enc 
I - WFO

OCT 141968 
®t • uos Angeles



WFO 173-135

BILL THEI© (pot PHEpS) - Hearst Publications,. WDC.
PAT FERGUSON (not £ B. FURGU^N) Baltimore Sun, 

. National Prpss Building,
DON OBERDORFER, Knight Newspaper,
ROBERT RQra,/1238 National Press Building. .
CHARLES 
GENE PEK 
DAVID ^ 
RAY LAflR

®N, NBC News, 5001 Nahont Street, WDC.
1625 K Street, N, W. L
W, 1200 National Press Building, WDC. 
15‘ National Press Building, WDC.

LAWRENCE E. O'BRD®, 3019 NalmonstOn Terrace is n~M 
present. Chairman of the Democratic National Committee and 
is traveling with HERBERT H. HUMPHRY Campaign throughout 
the country. Inquiry at WDC reveals he is extremely busy, 
hard to locate and unless the Los Angeles Division feels 
it absolutely necessary, WFO. will make no additional attempts 
to interview O'BRIEN.

Additional FD-302's to follow,

2



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 »
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 .

UNITED STATES GO® .NMENT

Memorandum
TO

FROM

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 10/7/68

SAC, NEW ORLEANS ..(173-994) (P)

SUBJECT KENSALT

ALLEGATIONS BY EDWARD HUGH POLE 
CONCERNING JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA

Re Buairtel -7/17/68.

-Enclosed for Los “Angeles are 22 copies of an -302 r 
which sets forth.results.of interview with EDWARD GRADX PARTIN 
on. 10/2/68. /^P

/2y- Los Angeles (Encs 22) 
^■*2 - New Orleans 

ERP/jpb > 
(4)

[searcher
IMDEXED4jtL

QCT141968 '
—^gLLOS_ANGELES

5010-108-02

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



TO

FROM

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962' EDITION ' •
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) .101-11.6 '

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT .

Memorandum
SAC,. LOS ANGELES (56-156)

S>C, DALLAS (175-9) (RUC)

date: 10/9/68

SUBJECT KENSALT

OO - LOS ANGELES

FD-302S

Re Los Angeles letter to,Dallas dated 9/16/68.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 22 copies each of three 
with the following people:.

james eugene Mcguire
Mrs. BEN ’ 
Mr. SiWY /INE

Angeles (Enc. GBy^^jL^. 
Dallas

- Los

CTB/sgl .
(3)

50)0-108-02

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
OSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOV™NMENT

Memorandum

FROM

subject:

TO

C, CHICAGO (89-61)

KENSALT 
00: LOS ANGELES

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 10/9/68

Re Los Angeles letter to Chicago, 9/16/68.

Enclosed herewith for the Los Angeles Division 
are 22 copies of an FD-302 reflecting results of an 
interview with Mrs. NORMAN YERET§i(Y.

0- Los Angeles (Ends 
2 - Chicago
DRS:kmb

OCT 1 41968 .
FB(—UJSANGELES-

SEARCiiED HIDES!(4)

5010-108-02
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1802 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES G
^^RNMENT

Memorandum

FROM

TO

^ PORTLAND (62-2864)

LOS ANGELES (56-156)

(RUC)

date: 10/10/68

subject: KENS A LT
(00: Los Angeles)

Re: JOHN GERVAXS-,_
Box' 57 , (Racier Hall, S.0.C .
Ashland /Oregon

Re: DEAN S. TOP RO
800 Prachy
Ashland, Oregon

Reurlet to Portland, 9/16/68.

Enclosed to Los Angeles, 44 copies. Attached 
are 22 copies of an FD-302 setting forth results of inter­
view of JOHN GERVAIS on 10/7/68, and 22 copies of FD-302 
showing the results of interview with DEAN S. TODARO, at 
Medford, Oregon, on 9/28/68.

£24 Los Angeles (Encs. 44)
1- Portland

0^

FAF;dav 
(3)

SEARCHEO..___ INOEXEofflf

OCT 141968 -
-------- .FBI-LOS ANGELES /

5010-108*01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION — .... , -
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOv|rNMENT W

Memorandum
to A SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) DATE: October 11, 1968

^W^C, CHICAGO (89-61) (P)

suBjEcty KENSALT
( V 00: LOS ANGELES

Re: Los Angeles letter to Chicago dated, September 16, 
1968, re MR. C. ANDREW.

Enclosed to Los Angeles are 22/copies of an insert 
reflecting interview with Mrs. EMILIE GILBERT, Gilbert 
Hotel Reservations, 30 North LaSalle, Chicago.

No further investigation being conducted to 
identify C. ^NWWFr

<2 -/Los Angeles (Ends. 22)^ 
i""- Chicago 
NEB/lb
(3)

!»m
Q

OCT 1 41968
F3I—UJS ANGELES

1010-108-02

<33/^

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES ( 56-156) date: 10/11/68

SAC, SAN ANTONIO (56-102)(RUC)

KENSALT

00: Los Angeles

Re Los Angeles letter to New Orleans dated 9/10/68 
and New Orleans letter to San, Antonio dated 9/20/68.'—^<33^

Enclosed to Los Angeles are 22zcopies of ED 302
reflecting interview of^WILLIAM R, 
Texas. \'

at Fort Sam Houston,

LEAD:

LOS ANGELES
^HS >>3

OjO^ 5^5? ~"'5^^0>

AT MANHATTEN .BEACH A'HEHERMOSA BEACH, California 
:he foliowin,

jS-2-1* 21st St. , 
Hermosa Beach 
(house .number

5 w

that ten : 
.NET. low:

an be obtained from D>
RAWTI^GS and./SF^ra^ ManhatPe
may be^ obtained from one^ of~the above)

.235 25st St. , 
J^anhatten Be^ch 
ES above) M5eKKER 
i (street address

@- Los 
1 - SA
JEJ:fes 
(.3)

Angeles (Encs. 22-)

SWHSJ---------- INDEED

OCT 1 4 TO । 
fbi^L^BL^ !

5010-100-01
Bay U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



F0-302 (Rbv. 4-15-64).

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

_ October 11, 1968Data_______________ <..................

WILLIAM R. HODGES, Army Serial No.
assigned to Company C, 1st Battalion, U. S. Army Medical
Training 
1968, he

Center, Fort Sam Houston, advised that on June 4^5 
resided at 513 Ocean Boulevard, Manhatten Beach,

California. His present home address is 235 25th St., .
. Hermosa Beach, California.- He advised he is a graduate of •' 

the University of Southern California at Los Angeles in
' June, 1967, and in June, 196 8,-was working for the Manhatten 

Beach City School District as a substitute teacher, fourth 
through eighth grades.

He advised he arrived.at the Embassy Room about 
7:45 p.m., June 4, 1968, wWith him in his car was his girl 

^ friend CAROL FENBURY, 2216 Strand, Manhatten Beach, California 
and his brother ROBERT R. HODGES,. 531 21st St., Manhatten. f/'?^ 

/-. Beach, California. -^

In a second car was his brother DAVID HODGES, 235 
25th; St., Hermosa Beach, California, and the latter's: girl . 

. friend JANET LOWRIE, who iscemployed at the Westrey Nursery 
School. Also in that car were DEKKER RAWLINGS and his wife 

- SHARON RAWLINGS who live in Manhattan Beach. .. • ’

The two cars arrived with their occupants within 
• five minutes of each other. ■'.

LINDA LEE HODGES/wife of ROBERT R. HODGES,' had 
gone to the Embassy Room earlier and stayed later than the

• others of the party. /

From approximately 7:45 p.m. until about 11:30 p.m.,; 
all of the party were together, standing between the TV 
cameras and the entrance to the corridor from which Senator 
KENNEDY was expected to enter the Embassy Room.

HODGES remembered'that at about 10:30 or 10:45 p.m.
he saw a man with; bushy dark hair,, slight build about 5'5"
tall, dressed in an old jacket, dark dirty-looking pants, 
walking from the direction of the corridor doors toward the 
podium.- He said he lost sight of this individual in the.

■a

_ ‘ - Fort Sam Houston, Texas SA 56-102On____ 1 0 / I lJ/68 °» ___________— _________ F.l I a #

by SA JOSEPH E. JONES: fes -------  ...... ' .10/10/68
J.. Dote dictated _____

h This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBk It Is the.property oftheFBUandJiJoaned. toyouragoncyt 
It and-its contents are hot to.he distributed outside your agency. .»«.?. .• > ^ ., ,:-,....,....;..• ? „-f Nk \.s „,...,,„ n.e ,:/..... .;,.„-,.



SA 56-102 A.’?:

crowd, and that he really saw only the back of his head. He AA? 
said that this man was not moving'in a definite direction, < A 
but appeared rather to be wandering. . • -'^AaAA

/ * • He said this individual attracted his attention AAA-A 
because he was the only unkempt person in the room; everyone ‘ -.A 

, else there was dressed in business clothes and looked clean’■;•/&• 
and well kept. He said that he remembered remarking to his 'A 

A" girl friend CAROL FENBURY, "How do you suppose he got in?" A?' . 
A He said he was not sure, but that CAROL may have seen this A A 
! f individual also. . A; kJ

HODGES said that none of the members of his party ..yAA 
had a camera. He did not remember seeing any girl in a .

, polka dot dress. -A'A-vAy

HODGES viewed a photograph of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN, ’AAA-/ 
and stated he could riot identify the unkempt person he had . A v 
seen as being identical with the photo of SIRHAN. A;A

He said that since the hour was getting late and it -A. 
appeared they would not be able to see Senator KENNEDY,.he, A 
CAROL FENBURY, and ROBERT HODGES left about 11:30 p.m. in 
their car and the others with the exception of LINDA LEE 
HODGES left in their car at the same time. He said that his yA 
car was on the freeway returning to Manhattan Beach, ..Y : .
California, when they heard the announcement of the shooting Ay" 
on the radio. « ^^Ay^-^ , :

■ ■ HODGES said that^AROL—FENBURY^ is employed by the '•■'■A
Torrance City School District. His' sister-in-law, LINDA LEE.

■ ■ - HODGES, is a substitute teacher—employed by the Lennox School 
District. His brother, ROBERT JU^HQDGBS, is a law student

'. ,,. attending a private law SsciKSoI near Long Beach, the name of 'A 
A" which he could not remember. His younger brother DAVID HODGES A 

-. ■ .-• is a student at El Camino Junior College. A'--Ay? A

The following description was obtained through 
observation and interview: .1 ■ .. ; A'A ''AVaA

’ .'AA Name /'A; ’-A''Aa'A' WILLIAM R. HODGES/'
.-■ Race ' . . A A’; .A-. . White • yy-AA^'

A-yA Sex ■ A . Male A,
■ Born . ; A; .' .■ < A. „ May 15, 1944 . . \.AA-,

. A-" Los Angeles, California A




